

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

MARY CHESTER, ETC.

Petitioners,

vs.

VICTOR DOIG, M.D.,

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC01-348

5th DCA CASE NO. 5D99-116

PETITIONER'S AMENDED BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JULIE H. LITTKY-RUBIN,
Lytal, Reiter, Clark, Fountain &
Williams, LLP
515 N. Flagler Dr., 10th Floor
Post Office Box 4056 (33402-4056)
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone No.: (561)655-1990
Facsimile No.: (561) 832-2932
Florida Bar No.: 983306
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii - iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v - vii

PREFACE 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1 - 3

POINTS ON APPEAL 3 - 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 4 - 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7 - 9

ARGUMENT 9 - 30

Points on Appeal

- I. **THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING A SETOFF FOR CLAIMANT’S PRIOR SETTLEMENT WITH A NON-ARBITRATING DEFENDANT BECAUSE THE PLAIN UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF SECTION 766.207, FLORIDA STATUTES, ON MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ARBITRATION UNEQUIVOCALLY DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR SUCH A SETOFF AND THIS COURT HAS HELD IN *ST. MARY’S HOSP., INC. V. PHILLIPE*, 769 SO. 2D 961 (FLA. 2000) THAT THE MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ARBITRATION STATUTE IS A CIRCUMSCRIBED, INDEPENDENT LAW. 9**

- II. **IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT THE DEFENDANT PHYSICIAN IS ENTITLED TO A SETOFF FOR THE PRIOR SETTLEMENT**

WITH THE NON-ARBITRATING DEFENDANT, IT SHOULD REMAND FOR A FULL COMPUTATION OF THE CLAIMANT'S NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES BEFORE APPLYING A REDUCTION FOR THE PRIOR SETTLEMENT AND THE \$250,000 STATUTORY CAP. 18

III. UNDER *ST. MARY'S HOSP., INC. V. PHILLIPE*, 769 So.2d 961 (Fla. 2000), THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER REMAND FOR DETERMINATION OF THE ESTATE'S CLAIM FOR NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES. 29

CONCLUSION 30 - 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Curtis v. Bulldog Leasing Co., Inc.</u> 602 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 630 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1993)	26
<u>Doig v. Chester</u> 776 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	2
<u>Feller v. State</u> 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994)	2
<u>General Electric Co. v. Niemet</u> 866 P. 2d 1361 (Colo. 1994)	28
<u>Gilbert v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n.</u> 724 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1999)	22
<u>Hechtman v. Nations Title Insurance of New York, Inc.</u> 767 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000)	11
<u>Hikes v. McNamara Pontiac, Inc.</u> 510 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	26
<u>Klonis v. State</u> 766 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	12
<u>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</u> 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000)	10
<u>State v. Jett</u> 626 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1993)	10, 11
<u>State v. Perry</u> 687 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1997)	2

<u>St. Mary’s Hospital, Inc. v. Phillipe</u> 699 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997) <u>rev’d</u> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	3, 4, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 29
<u>University of Miami v. Echarte</u> 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	16, 17, 20, 23
<u>Wells v. Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Center</u> 659 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1995)	8, 16, 23, 24, 30
<u>Zlinkoff v. Von Aldenbruck</u> 765 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	11, 12

STATUTES

§46.015(2), Florida Statutes	16
§95.281(4), Florida Statutes	11
§766.202(1), Florida Statutes	9, 29
§766.202(2), Florida Statutes	14, 15, 30
§766.202(3), Florida Statutes	12
§766.202(8), Florida Statutes	13
§766.207, Florida Statutes	3, 4, 5, 9, 17, 18, 23, 25
§766.207(7), Florida Statutes	19, 23
§766.207(7)(a), Florida Statutes	12, 13
§766.207(7)(c), Florida Statutes	13
§766.207(7)(h)	19

§766.209(4)(a), Florida Statutes	21
§766.303, Florida Statutes	22
§768.041, Florida Statutes	16
§768.31(5), Florida Statutes	6
§768.79, Florida Statutes	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article V, section 3(b)(4) of the Florida Constitution	2
Colo. Stat. §13-21-102.5(3)(a), 6 A C. R. S. (1987)	28
